

February 26, 2025

## Iron Mountain India Private Limited: [ICRA]BBB-(Stable)/[ICRA]A3 assigned

### Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Current rated amount (Rs. crore)	Rating action
Long-term – Fund-based limits – Overdraft	105.00	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable); assigned
Long-term – Fund-based – Term loan	167.00	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable); assigned
Long-term/ Short-term – Non-fund based limits – Bank Guarantee	14.00	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable)/[ICRA]A3; assigned
<b>Total</b>	<b>286.00</b>	

\*Instrument details are provided in Annexure I

### Rationale

The rating assigned to the bank lines of Iron Mountain India Private Limited (IMIPL) considers the proven track record of its operations in the record management business, its reputed customer profile, its low customer concentration and stable revenue model, backed by predictable cash flows from contracts. The rating also considers strong need-based support available to IMIPL from its parent, Iron Mountain Inc. (IMI), which is in the same business sector. The same was also demonstrated in the past, when the parent had provided external commercial borrowings and equity infusion to support repayment of external borrowings, capex and working capital requirements. IMIPL has witnessed healthy revenue growth with CAGR of 13% during FY2019–FY2024 driven by gradual expansion of intake volumes, escalations in rentals and new customer additions over the years, while maintaining healthy operating profit margins in the range of 40-45% over the last three years.

The rating, however, is constrained by IMIPL's moderate scale of operations and concentrated revenue profile, as its entire revenue is generated from record management services. ICRA notes that the company has presence in the digital data management system; however, the revenue share remains low at present, and the company's growth in this space remains a key monitorable, going forward. Further, the business remains capital intensive, necessitating regular capital expenditure (capex) related to warehousing needs. Though the capex will aid in capacity enhancement, IMIPL's ability to scale up and garner commensurate returns from its planned capex will remain a critical monitorable. The rating also remains constrained by IMIPL's working capital intensive nature of business due to an elongated collection cycle. This is evident from the high ratio of net working capital vis-à-vis operating income of 52.8% as on March 31, 2024; and the moderate financial risk profile owing to high debt levels as the entire warehousing facility is on lease, resulting in high lease liabilities and moderate net worth levels owing to low accretion to reserves. However, the net worth position is expected to improve in FY2025 owing to equity infusion of ~Rs. 73 crore by IMI in 9M FY2025. Given the debt-funded capex plans, the debt protection metrics are expected to remain moderate.

The Stable outlook on IMIPL's ratings reflects ICRA's opinion that it will continue to benefit from its parentage, sound business model with expectation of growth in the digital data management system business and established relationships with its customers. Although the company is expected to incur debt-funded capex in the near term, the debt coverage indicators are likely to remain stable, driven by steady revenue growth while maintaining healthy operating margins.

## Key rating drivers and their description

### Credit strengths

**Part of Iron Mountain Group, with demonstrated track record of support from IMI** – IMIPL is a 99% subsidiary of IMI, which was established in 1951, and has been operating in the records management business for almost six decades. IMI operates through various subsidiaries spread across various geographies. ICRA derives comfort from the financial support IMI has extended to IIMPL since its inception in the form of equity infusion and external commercial borrowings (ECB); and expects the same to continue, as and when needed. IMI has also provided corporate guarantees to banks for IMIPL's borrowings. Going forward, ICRA expects IMI to provide need-based funding support to IMIPL. IMIPL had a repayment due for one of the ECBs in FY2025, which has been rolled over to FY2028. Further, IMIPL has repayments due for ECBs in July 2025 and August 2026, which are also expected to be rolled over.

**Proven track record of operations** – IMIPL is engaged in the business of document storage, record management and other document management activities. The company has more than 60 warehouses (leased) across India. IMIPL has developed strong relationships with its customers over the years, which ensures repeat business.

**Stable business model, ensuring sticky customer association and low customer concentration** – The records management business is a stable one, as it necessitates customers from banking/ corporate sectors to store large amounts of documents over long periods. This ensures strong customer association and lends longer revenue visibility. Further, the company's customer concentration remains low as reflected by its top 10 customers with revenue share of 9% of its total revenues. IMIPL has witnessed healthy revenue growth with CAGR of 13% during FY2019–FY2024, driven by gradual expansion of intake volumes, escalations in rentals and new customer additions over the years. Further, the company has maintained healthy operating profit margins in the range of 40-45% over the last three years, which is likely to remain stable, going forward.

### Credit challenges

**High working capital and capital-intensive nature of business** – The company has a high working capital requirement depicted by the high net working capital vis-à-vis operating income of 52.8% in FY2024. The collection cycle is elongated due to the long approval cycle for Government entities. Further, the nature of its business is capital intensive on account of capex related to warehousing needs, which is mandated to support its growth plans. Though the capex will aid in capacity enhancement, IMIPL's ability to scale up and garner commensurate returns from it will remain a critical monitorable.

**Moderate financial risk profile with moderate net worth** – The financial risk profile of IMIPL remains moderate owing to high debt levels, primarily lease liabilities, since all its warehouse facilities are leased. The company had also availed ECB loans from its parent entity for repayment of its term loans, working capital requirement and capex requirements, resulting in high debt levels. IMIPL's capital structure remained moderate with gearing of 4.3 times as on March 31, 2024, owing to high debt levels and moderate net worth position of the company due to low accretion to reserves. However, the equity infusion of ~Rs. 73 crore in FY2025 is expected to support the net worth to an extent. Further, the coverage indicators also remained moderate as reflected by total debt vis-à-vis operating profit of 5.4 times and interest coverage of 2.3 times as on March 31, 2024. However, some comfort can be drawn from the higher average residual lease tenor of 8-10 years. Given the debt-funded capex plans, the debt protection metrics are expected to remain moderate.

**Concentrated revenue profile and secular shift away from paper and document storage in long term** – The company has a concentrated revenue profile as it derives around 80% of its total revenue from the traditional physical records management business. Further, rising digitisation remains a threat for the growth of physical data storage on a long-term basis. ICRA notes that the company operates in the digital data management system, where its revenue share remains low at present. Hence, IMIPL's growth in the digital data management system remains a key monitorable, going forward.

## Liquidity position: Adequate

The liquidity position is adequate, supported by free cash of ~Rs. 17 crore as on March 31, 2024, net cash accruals of Rs. 113.8 crore in FY2024, and stable cash flow from operations. The average working capital utilisation remained moderate at 55% of sanctioned limits for the last 12 months ending in November 2024, with buffer of Rs. 92 crore as on November 30, 2024. Further, comfort can be drawn from IMIPL's nil repayment obligation during FY2025–FY2027, with expectation that the ECBs due in FY2026 and FY2027 will be rolled over. The company is estimated to incur capex of Rs. 300-350 crore (excluding right of use assets) during FY2025-FY2026 towards capacity expansion, consolidation of facilities, and upgradation of existing facilities, which is likely to be funded by equity, ECBs, additional term loans, internal accruals, and existing cash and liquid investments. Further, equity infusion of ~Rs. 73 crore in FY2025 and undrawn term loans of Rs. 92 crore as on March 31, 2024, provide comfort to the liquidity position of the company.

## Rating sensitivities

**Positive factors** – ICRA could upgrade IMIPL's ratings if the company demonstrates a notable increase in its scale of operations and maintains healthy operating margins, leading to the strengthening of its return indicators and liquidity profile on a sustained basis. The improvement in the parent company's credit profile could also be a positive rating trigger.

**Negative factors** – Pressure on IMIPL's ratings could arise if there is a material decline in revenues, or profitability margins adversely impacting the debt coverage metrics. Any large debt-funded capex or any stretch on its working capital requirement, posing a stretch on liquidity or moderation in coverage indicators on a sustained basis, will also be a negative rating trigger. Moderation in the credit profile of the parent company and/ or weakening in linkages with the parent company could also be a negative trigger.

## Analytical approach

Analytical approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	<a href="#">Corporate Credit Rating Methodology</a>
Parent/Group support	Parent Company: Iron Mountain Inc. (IMI) ICRA expect IMIPL's parent, IMI, to be willing to extend financial support to IMIPL, should there be a need.
Consolidation/Standalone	The ratings are based on the consolidated financials of the company. As on March 31, 2024, the company had three subsidiaries, which are enlisted in Annexure 2.

## About the company

IMIPL is engaged in the business of document storage, record management and other document management activities. The company is a subsidiary of IMI. The Holding Company (Iron Mountain Inc.) is listed at New York Stock Exchange (NYSE). IMI owned or operated over 1,350 facilities worldwide and had over 240,000 customers as on December 31, 2024. IMI currently serves customers across an array of market verticals, such as commercial, legal, financial, healthcare, insurance, life sciences, energy, business services, entertainment and government organisations. IMI is a global leader in storage and information management services. The data are stored in the form of paper, digital, media, and other physical forms.

IMIPL offers record management services, including storage of physical documents, tapes, and critical customer data, and provides services in over 61 regions pan India. The company has a presence in both physical storage and the digital data management business.

IMIPL have three subsidiaries—namely, OEC Records Management Company Private Limited (acquired on October 16, 2017), Recall India Information Management Private Limited (acquired on December 21, 2022) and Recall Total Information Management Private Limited (acquired on March 28, 2024). These subsidiaries operate in the same business of records management and document storage.

### Key financial indicators (audited)

IMIPL (consolidated)	FY2023	FY2024
Operating income	413.5	469.8
PAT	-23.9	-0.9
OPBDIT/OI	45.8%	43.8%
PAT/OI	-5.8%	-0.2%
Total outside liabilities/Tangible net worth (times)	4.2	4.7
Total debt/OPBDIT (times)	5.0	5.4
Interest coverage (times)	2.5	2.3

Source: Company, ICRA Research; All ratios as per ICRA's calculations; Amount in Rs. crore PAT: Profit after tax; OPBDIT: Operating profit before depreciation, interest, taxes and amortisation

**Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable**

**Any other information: None**

### Rating history for past three years

Instrument	Type	Current (FY2025)		Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years					
		Amount Rated (Rs Crore)	Feb 26, 2025	FY2024		FY2023		FY2022	
				Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating
Long term-term loan-fund based	Long Term	167.00	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Long term / short term-bank guarantee-non fund based	Long Term/Short Term	14.00	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable)/[ICRA]A3	-	-	-	-	-	-
Long term-overdraft-fund based	Long Term	105.00	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable)	-	-	-	-	-	-

### Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity indicator
Long term – Fund based limits - Overdraft	Simple
Long-term fund based – Term loan	Simple
Long term/ Short Term – Non-Fund based Limits – Bank Guarantee	Very Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or

complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: [Click here](#)

**Annexure I: Instrument details**

ISIN	Instrument name	Date of issuance	Coupon rate	Maturity	Amount rated (Rs. crore)	Current rating and outlook
NA	Overdraft	NA	NA	NA	105.00	[ICRA]BBB-(Stable)
NA	Term loan	FY2023	NA	FY2028	75.00	[ICRA]BBB-(Stable)
NA	Term loan	FY2025	NA	FY2030	92.00	[ICRA]BBB-(Stable)
NA	Bank Guarantee	NA	NA	NA	14.00	[ICRA]BBB-(Stable)/[ICRA]A3

Source: Company

[Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA](#)

**Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis**

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
OEC Records Management Company Private Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Recall India Information Management Private Limited	99.75%	Full Consolidation
Recall Total Information Management Private Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation

Source: Annual report, \*As on March 31, 2024

## ANALYST CONTACTS

**Shamsher Dewan**

+91 124 4545328

[shamsherd@icraindia.com](mailto:shamsherd@icraindia.com)

**Kinjal Shah**

+91 22 61143442

[kinjal.shah@icraindia.com](mailto:kinjal.shah@icraindia.com)

**Sakshi Suneja**

+91 22 6114 3449

[sakshi.suneja@icraindia.com](mailto:sakshi.suneja@icraindia.com)

**Karan Gupta**

+91 22 6114 3416

[karan.gupta@icraindia.com](mailto:karan.gupta@icraindia.com)

## RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

**L. Shivakumar**

+91 22 6114 3406

[shivakumar@icraindia.com](mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com)

## MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

**Ms. Naznin Prodhani**

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

[communications@icraindia.com](mailto:communications@icraindia.com)

## HELPLINE FOR BUSINESS QUERIES

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

[info@icraindia.com](mailto:info@icraindia.com)

## ABOUT ICRA LIMITED

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in)

## ICRA Limited



### Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



### Branches



© Copyright, 2025 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in) or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.